



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

---

MHS CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

v.

KEITH GOGGIN, MICHAEL GOODWIN,  
and JOHN COLLINS,

C.A. No. 2017-0449-SG

Defendants,

v.

EAST COAST MINER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Nominal Defendant.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS KEITH GOGGIN AND MICHAEL GOODWIN IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

David L. Katsky  
Adrienne B. Koch  
Joseph Weiner  
KATSKY KORINS LLP  
605 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10158  
(212) 953-6000

Gregory V. Varallo (#2242)  
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Keith Goggin and Michael Goodwin*

Dated: November 7, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT _____	1
FACTS _____	6
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS _____	11
ARGUMENT _____	13
I. ALL OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST GOGGIN SHOULD BE DISMISSED _____	13
A. MHS’s Claims Should Be Dismissed To The Extent They Seek Equitable Relief _____	14
B. Each Of MHS’s Individual Claims Against Goggin Should Be Dismissed _____	19
1. The Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Should Be Dismissed _____	19
2. The Fraud Claims Should Be Dismissed _____	22
3. The Claim For Breach Of Contract Should Be Dismissed _____	24
4. The Claim For Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Should Be Dismissed _____	25
5. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed _____	31
6. The Misappropriation Claim Should Be Dismissed _____	34
7. The Books And Records Claim Should Be Dismissed _____	36
II. ALL OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST GOODWIN SHOULD BE DISMISSED _____	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. The Claims For Aiding And Abetting A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty And Conspiracy To Cause A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Should Be Dismissed _____	38
B. The Claims For Aiding And Abetting Fraud And Conspiracy to Commit Fraud Should Be Dismissed _____	42
C. The Claim For Intentional Interference With Contract Should Be Dismissed _____	44
D. The Claim For Unjust Enrichment Should Be Dismissed _____	45
III. ANY CLAIM THAT SURVIVES SHOULD BE DISMISSED BASED ON <i>RES JUDICATA</i> _____	46
IV. IF ANY OF THE FIRST ELEVEN CAUSES OF ACTION SURVIVES, IT SHOULD BE DISMISSED TO THE EXTENT THAT IT IS ASSERTED ON BEHALF OF MHS INDIVIDUALLY _____	47
CONCLUSION _____	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

*Cases*

<i>Adams v. Gelman</i> , 2016 WL 373738 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 151 A.3d 449 (Del. 2016) (TABLE) _____	22
<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 2010 WL 2836391 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2010) _____	42
<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009) _____	23, 24, 27
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005) _____	34, 43
<i>Alpine Investment Partners v. LJM2 Captial Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1276 (Del. Ch. 2002) _____	29
<i>Am. Homepatient, Inc. v. Collier</i> , 2006 WL 1134170 (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 2006) _____	45
<i>Atlantis Plastics Corp. v. Sammons</i> , 558 A.2d 1062 (Del. Ch. 1989) _____	43
<i>BAE Sys. Info. &amp; Elec. Sys. Integration, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 264088 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2009) _____	34
<i>Bayard v. Martin</i> , 101 A.2d 329 (Del. 1953) _____	18
<i>Brown v. T-Ink, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 4302594 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2007) _____	17
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 6224538 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) _____	37, 38
<i>CIM Urban Lending GP, LLC v. Cantor Commercial Real Estate Sponsor, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 768904 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016) _____	20, 32, 33, 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Cliff House Condo. Council v. Capaldi</i> , 1991 WL 165302 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 1991) _____	41
<i>CNL-AB LLC v. E. Prop. Fund I SPE (MS Ref) LLC</i> , 2011 WL 353529 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2011) _____	30
<i>Colonial Ins. Co. of Wisconsin v. Ayers</i> , 772 A.2d 177 (Del. 2001) _____	29
<i>Cont'l Illinois Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Hunt Int'l Resources Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 55826 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 1987) _____	18, 24
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014) _____	39
<i>Doberstein v. G-P Indus., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6606484 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2015) _____	34
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz &amp; Bhaya v. Nanticoke Memorial Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012) _____	29
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) _____	48
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2008 WL 2973015 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2008) _____	41, 42
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2008 WL 1961156 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. Segal v. Fisk Ventures, LLC</i> , 984 A.2d 124 (Del. 2009) (TABLE) _____	27
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 66526 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 1999) _____	35
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Dialog Semiconductor PLC</i> , 2015 WL 401371 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015) _____	24, 26
<i>Gerber v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2013) _____	26
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 490 A.2d 1050 (Del. Ch. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) _____	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 2014 WL 6703980 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014) _____	44
<i>Grove v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 4041495 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2013) _____	35
<i>In re Big Wheel Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 214 B.R. 945 (D. Del. 1997) _____	48
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2875203 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2007) _____	6
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) _____	48
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000) (TABLE) _____	39
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) _____	40
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2004 WL 1517127 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2004) _____	17
<i>Jacobson v. Dryson Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31521109 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 826 A.2d 298 (Del. 2003) (TABLE) _____	17
<i>Kahn v. Icahn</i> , 1998 WL 832629 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 276 (Del. 2000) (TABLE) _____	36
<i>Katz v. Oak Indus. Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986) _____	26
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988) _____	48
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009) _____	26, 27, 45
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010) _____	26, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Madison Realty Partners 7, LLC v. Ag ISA, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 406268 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2001) _____	20
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 825 A.2d 239 (Del. 2003) (TABLE) _____	24
<i>McMahon v. New Castle Assocs.</i> , 532 A.2d 601 (Del. Ch. 1987) _____	17
<i>MetCap Securities LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1498989 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007) _____	46
<i>Miller v. Am. Real Estate Partners, L.P.</i> , 2001 WL 1045643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2001) _____	26
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 35684 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 1991) _____	18
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014) _____	45
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) _____	26, 33
<i>Nutzz.com, LLC v. Vertrue Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2220971 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2006) _____	15
<i>Osram Sylvania Inc. v. Townsend Ventures, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6199554 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2013) _____	28
<i>R &amp; R Capital, LLC v. Buck &amp; Doe Run Valley Farms, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3846318 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2008) _____	3
<i>Related Westpac LLC v. JER Snowmass LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2929708 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2010) _____	32
<i>Renco Grp., Inc. v. MacAndrews AMG Holdings LLC</i> , 2015 WL 394011 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2015) _____	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ruffalo v. Transtech Serv. Partners Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3307487 (Del. Ch. Aug. 23, 2010) _____	24
<i>Steinhardt v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 2012 WL 29340 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2012) _____	17
<i>Stewart v. Wilmington Tr. SP Servs., Inc.</i> , 112 A.3d 271 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2015) (TABLE) _____	21
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) _____	48
<i>TravelCenters of Am., LLC v. Brog</i> , 2008 WL 868107 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2008) _____	36, 37
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst &amp; Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v.</i> <i>Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007) (TABLE) _____	22, 39, 43, 44
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) _____	21, 30
 <b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-108 _____	31
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(c) _____	29
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(e) _____	passim
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-305 _____	36
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2004 _____	36
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220(b) _____	36, 37, 38
 <b><i>Rules</i></b>	
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(1) _____	1
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6) _____	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Court of Chancery Rule 9(b)_____	passim
